EthiFinance Ratings

B.A.D.21 SRL

0849021796 CORPORATE



OUTLOOK Stable

Initiation date Rating Date

19/02/2025 19/02/2025

Contacts

Lead analyst

Anne Guy anne.guy@ethifinance.com

Committee chair

Marc Pierron

marc.pierron@ethifinance.com

Rating Action and Rationale

- EthiFinance Ratings initiates the long-term rating of B.A.D.21 SRL (B.A.D.21 or Otium), assigning a BBB rating with a Stable outlook, according to the investment holding methodology.
- B.A.D.21 is a family-owned investment holding company under Belgian law. It is owned by Pierre-Edouard Stérin, co-founder of Smartbox Group.
- Our rating is supported by B.A.D.21's solid credit metrics, characterised notably by a good LTV ratio (c. 12% weighted average as per EthiFinance Ratings's calculation for 2023-27). In addition, B.A.D.21's portfolio of assets, with a total value of €1.5bn at end-October 2024, is well diversified, by both value and industry. In particular, the reliance on Smartbox Group has significantly decreased over recent years, with the asset representing 17% of total assets at end-October 2024 compared to c. 40% in 2021. Furthermore, the financial and investment policies are assessed as adequate, commensurate with an investment grade rating, and reinforced by the company's good track record.
- However, our rating is partly constrained by the liquidity of the assets since B.A.D.21's portfolio is composed of privately-owned, non-listed companies. Even though, we do not foresee a short-term liquidity risk for the company as the level of debt is manageable and it has no commitments on annual investments to be made. Moreover, the average credit quality of the assets, as estimated by EthiFinance Ratings, weighs on our rating. Most of the companies are relatively small, in a ramp-up phase, and do not pay dividends. This has an impact on our assessment of the interest coverage ratio (below 2x in average over 2023-27) and highlights B.A.D.21's dependence on dividends received from Smartbox. However, the management expects an improvement in the coming years on that front as some assets are becoming mature. Finally, geographic diversification, despite some improvements, is another constraining factor. The company's investments continue to be focused on Europe, with a significant portion in France (c. 51% of NAV at end-October 2024).

Issuer Description

As of October 31, 2024, the net asset value (NAV) of B.A.D.21 was €1.3bn. The team is composed of around 100 professionals with wide sectoral expertise, and is based in France, Belgium, the US, Switzerland and Germany. The investment strategy revolves around 3 main lines (Otium Partners, Otium Studio, and Otium Investment) in addition to the longstanding assets (incl. Smartbox). Targeted companies usually operate in resilient, high-growth markets with significant development opportunities, and across various geographies. Smartbox is specialised in designing and selling gift boxes offering a wide range of experiences and activities. Its dividend payment contributed to the launch of B.A.D.21, now represents around 17% of the holding's assets (excluding cash and cash equivalents). In addition, B.A.D.21 has several investment holdings with both majority and minority stakes in more than 130 companies. As of October 31, 2024, the loan-to-value (LTV) ratio stood at 12.9%.

Fundamentals

Business Risk Profile

Investment Policy

• Good investment policy, with a good track record, but only limited ESG considerations

B.A.D.21's investment strategy is well disciplined and defined internally. Investment teams target companies operating in resilient markets, that have no or little debt (in any case there is no recourse of operational debt to B.A.D.21), and which offer promising growth opportunities (including M&A). In particular, the focus is on developing investment platforms within specific industries by acquiring small profitable companies ('roll-up' strategy). The group is also active in the creation (or co-creation) of companies, either through a business incubator or the creation of new venture companies.

B.A.D.21 relies on a team of around 100 professionals located in France, Belgium, the US, Switzerland and Germany, with sectoral expertise across the three investment lines and the longstanding assets. The group has no time constraints for its investments.

As the holding receives proceeds from divestments or dividends from its more mature investments, the aim is to expand its portfolio, especially through reinvestment, which is expected to increase in the years ahead with the acceleration of portfolio turnover.

Ethir inance Ratings

B.A.D.21 SRL

0849021796 CORPORATE

Consequently, the group's investment policy is considered adequate, characterised by a balanced diversification strategy in value and by industry. With a solid growth track record - averaging 23% per year since 2015 - the group has experienced significant gross asset expansion, from €200m at end-2015 to €1.5bn at end-October 2024. It ambitions to further develop its assets to reach €5bn by 2030. Our assessment of the investment strategy is, however, partly constrained by the longstanding dependence on Smartbox's dividend payment to fund B.A.D.21's investments. This is something the company is expected to improve in the years ahead as some mature investments may bring new sources of funds.

Regarding ESG policy, B.A.D.21 is committed to two ESG KPIs in the legal documentation of its Euro PP and would have to comply with the corporate sustainability reporting directive (CSRD) for its financial year ending April 2025. However, its investment policy does not yet factor in these issues.

Portfolio of investments

· Good portfolio diversification by value and industry, but only moderate geographic diversification

The portfolio is well diversified in terms of both value and industry.

At end-October 2024, we have assessed B.A.D.21 diversification by value considering on the one hand Smartbox as the main asset, and on the other hand, Hadrena. At end-October 2024, Smartbox Group represented around 17% of total asset value (excluding cash and cash equivalents) whereas the top 3 accounted for 40%, a good improvement from end-October 2023 (24% and 46% respectively). The diversification in value has improved considerably over the years, with Smartbox reducing from c. 40% in 2021 to 17% in 2024, which is positive for our assessment of the diversification in value. This decrease came from a double effect: growth of Otium's portfolio of assets overall, and the reduction of Smartbox's value mainly linked to the disposal of its activities in the UK. With the construction of investment platforms as part of Otium's new strategy, Hadrena, the leisure platform combining several assets of the group of which Kids Empire (13.3% of the total asset value), would be the main asset. It represented c. 23% of total asset value by end-October 2024. However, as Hadrena's assets are not consolidated and the platform can divest of some stakes, we have partially retained it as the main asset. Overall, our assessment of the diversification by value is good.

We have also assessed diversification by sector as good. Otium makes investments in a wide range of sectors (5 to 6 dominant industries as per EthiFinance Ratings' estimates) with no more than 30% of total asset value allocated to a single industry. From a credit standpoint, such a level of diversification reduces the portfolio's vulnerability to fluctuations in any single sector or asset.

However, geographic diversification is assessed as slightly less positive, as Otium remains strongly reliant on Europe, particularly France, the rest of its investments being mainly allocated to the US (26% of the NAV in 2024). This geographical concentration could ultimately impact the portfolio's performance and resilience since economic conditions and regulatory changes in France and in Europe generally can directly influence the performance of the assets. Enhancing geographic diversification could strengthen the portfolio's ability to withstand market fluctuations and mitigate risks associated with dependence on a single market.

· Poor credit quality of B.A.D.21's assets

With some exceptions, most obviously Smartbox, B.A.D.21's investments are in developing companies, which are in a ramp-up phase and not always established leaders in their respective markets, albeit they offer good growth opportunities. EthiFinance Ratings assesses the general business risk profile of B.A.D.21's investments as rather weak. However, this is partly offset by a good overall financial risk profile on the back of a good LTV for the group.

 Overall very illiquid assets but planned divestments and recuring revenues from its assets mitigate short-term liquidity risk

B.A.D.21's strategy revolves around investing in small and medium-sized companies with the aim of fostering their growth, resulting in investments being primarily in unlisted companies. This approach inevitably means investment in illiquid assets. However, concern over liquidity is somewhat mitigated by the fact that B.A.D.21 has no commitments on the amount of investments being made annually, a limited use to debt financing, and additional debt facility authorised but not committed yet (a €50m RCF that can be drawn from May 2025), thereby diminishing the materiality of liquidity issues. Furthermore, regular negotiations with potential buyers, combined with certain liquidity mechanisms in legal contracts, also slightly limit a potential liquidity issue. Finally, Otium invests with no timing constraints, which also mitigates the liquidity risk.

Ethirinance Ratings

B.A.D.21 SRL

0849021796 CORPORATE

Financial Risk Profile

Financial policy

• Adequate policy with a good track record

We assess B.A.D.21's financial policy as adequate. The levels of LTV remain good (around 12% for the period 2023-2027) despite a deterioration in 2024 from the previous very low-to-negative LTV. This is mainly linked to the investments made by the group to foster its development. The level of LTV is subject to a financial covenant (LTV below 25%). Our assessment of the financial policy is, however, partly constrained by a weak interest coverage ratio on the back of the group's ambitious programme of investments combined with limited, concentrated sources of funds, as explained in the investment policy.

Leverage and coverage

Debt structure

As of end-October 2024, B.A.D.21's debt structure was composed of:

- €150m syndicated loan
- €22.5m Euro PP maturing in 2028
- €17m Euro PP maturing in 2030
- €50m revolving credit facility (RCF) maturing in 2028 (with a one-year extension option). As of October 31, 2024, €40m of the facility has been drawn.

An additional €50m RCF could be available for drawdown from May 2025 (requiring banks credit approval).

Finally, under the current terms and conditions of the syndicated loan and the €17m Euro PP maturing in 2030, B.A.D.21 is authorized to raise an additional €83m in the form of loans or bonds.

· Weak interest coverage

B.A.D.21's interest coverage ratio is weak, at 1.7x at end-April 2024, a deterioration from the level of a year earlier, and will probably remain below 2x on average over our forecast period (2025-27). This is the result of new debt raised by the group to pursue its investments. In addition, the revenues of B.A.D.21 are limited, given the limited number of mature investments able to provide recurring sources of funds and the absence of management fees paid by the companies in which the group is invested. Moreover, B.A.D.21's active investment strategy consists of quickly reinvesting proceeds from divestitures and financial income received from mature companies. Consequently, this limits B.A.D.21's capability to improve its interest coverage by benefiting from more important cash investments as done by some peer companies. This is, however, partly mitigated by the fact that investments are at the discretion of management, and the investment strategy could always be adapted to the holding's financial capacity.

• Very good LTV ratio, expected to slightly deteriorate due to significant investments in the years ahead

As at end-October 2024, B.A.D.21's LTV ratio stood at 12.9%, a deterioration from the level at end-October 2023 (2.0%) linked to significant investments mainly paid by new debt raised. According to our conservative projections, the ratio is likely to slightly deteriorate around 15.0% over our forecast period (2025-27), on the back of significant investments being made, and assuming no revaluation of the existing assets.

Rating Sensitivity

• Long-term rating positive factors (↑)

We could upgrade our rating to BBB+ should B.A.D.21 improve its interest coverage. All things being equal, an interest coverage ratio above 3.0x on average would entail an upgrade. Finally, B.A.D.21's long-term rating is constrained by the credit quality of the assets as well as their liquidity. Improving the overall credit quality of the portfolio could also lead to a general improvement of other metrics - and by extension of the rating - such as our assessment of the investment policy and/or an improvement of the interest coverage ratio with more regular sources of funds deriving from more mature assets.

• Long-term rating negative factors (↓)

Conversely, we could downgrade our rating should B.A.D.21 adopt a more aggressive financial policy or should the value of its portfolio be reduced to such a level that the LTV ratio would automatically jump above 15%, for a sustain period. In that regard, the higher the LTV, the more sensitive B.A.D.21 would be to a change in the valuation of its assets.

Ethirinance Ratings

B.A.D.21 SRL

0849021796 CORPORATE

Sources of information

The credit rating assigned in this report has been requested by the rated entity, which has also taken part in the process. It is based on private information as well as public information. The main sources of information are:

- 1. Annual Audit Reports.
- 2. Corporate Website
- 3. Information published in the Official Bulletins.
- 4. Rating book provided by the Company.

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, EthiFinance Ratings assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it.

Additional information

- The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 2009, on credit rating agencies. Principal methodology used in this research are:
 - Corporate Rating Methodology Investment Holding: https://files.qivalio.net/documents/methodologies/CRA 192 V1.Corporate Rating Methodology Investment Holding.pdf
- The rating scale used in this report is available at https://www.ethifinance.com/en/ratings/ratingScale.
- EthiFinance Ratings publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central statistics repository CEREP, of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).
- In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009
 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12
 months EthiEinance Ratings has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or its related third parties.
- The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and has not been modified since.

Conditions of Use for this document and its content:

For all types of Ratings that ETHIFINANCE RATINGS, S.L. (the "AGENCY") issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration.

For the purpose of these Conditions of Use, any client who might have subscribed for a product and/or a service that allows him to be provided with the content of this Document as well as any privileged person who might access the content of this Document via www.ethifinance.com, shall be considered as a User.

Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual property right regulation. For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. The Use agrees to the conditions of Use of this Document and is subject to these provisions since the first time they are provided with this Document no matter how they are provided with the document. The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests. The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data

Ethirinance Ratings

B.A.D.21 SRL

0849021796 CORPORATE

and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated. Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. We would like to inform that the personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail https://www.ethifinance.com/ in the Privacy Policy page or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail https://www.ethifinance.com/ i